

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Appeal Number SC92390

SNEIL LLC,

Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

TYBE LEARNING CENTER INC., et al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri,
The Honorable Ellen Hannigan Ribaud, Associate Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Phillip K. Gebhardt 29569
GEBHARDT REAL ESTATE AND LEGAL
SERVICES, LLC
1720 North Main Street, P.O. Box 340
Desoto, Missouri 63020
(636) 586-4545, (636) 337-0615
Fax (636) 586-3504
Email at phil.gebhardt@lienfunds.com
CO-COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

ARGUMENT 1

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT RELIEF UNDER COUNT I OF APPELLANT’S PETITION ON THE GROUND THAT APPELLANT’S NOTICE LETTERS WERE MAILED ON AUGUST 27, 2007 AFTER A PURPORTED ONE-YEAR REDEMPTION PERIOD PURPORTEDLY EXPIRED ON AUGUST 26, 2007, AND WERE PURPORTEDLY DEFECTIVE AND PURPORTEDLY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 140.405, RSMO, BECAUSE: (A) RELEVANT CASE LAW, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, CONSTITUTIONALLY BINDING PRECEDENT DECIDED BY THIS COURT HAS HELD THAT THE TIME PERIOD SPECIFIED IN WHAT IS NOW CODIFIED IN SUBSECTION 1 OF SECTION 140.340, RSMO, GRANTS DELINQUENT TAXPAYERS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES A TIME PERIOD WHEN THEY HAVE AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT OF REDEMPTION (WHICH IS CURRENTLY ONE YEAR FROM THE TAX SALE), AND THAT THE DELINQUENT TAXPAYER AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES CONTINUE TO HAVE THE RIGHT TO REDEEM THEIR INTEREST FROM THE TAX SALE AFTER THAT ABSOLUTE PERIOD UNTIL THE TAX SALE PURCHASER IS EITHER AUTHORIZED TO ACQUIRE A COLLECTOR’S DEED TO THE PROPERTY OR THE

TAX SALE CERTIFICATE EXPIRES AT THE TIME SPECIFIED IN WHAT IS NOW CODIFIED IN SECTION 140.410, RSMO (WHICH IS CURRENTLY TWO YEARS FROM THE TAX SALE), AND (B) ANY PURPORTED DEFECTS IN NOTICING WERE NOT A GROUND TO INVALIDATE THE COLLECTOR’S DEED UNDER SECTION 140.520, RSMO..... 1

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT RELIEF UNDER COUNT I OF APPELLANT’S PETITION ON THE GROUND THAT APPELLANT’S NOTICE LETTERS DID NOT INFORM RESPONDENTS HOW LONG THEY HAD TO EXERCISE THEIR RIGHT TO REDEEM OR BE FOREVER BARRED FROM DOING SO, AND PURPORTEDLY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 140.405, RSMO, BECAUSE: (A) SECTION 140.405, RSMO, WAS DRAFTED TO INTEGRATE WITH RELEVANT CASE LAW ESTABLISHING THE *HOBSON* REDEMPTION PERIOD; (B) THERE IS NO UNIVERSALLY APPLICABLE REDEMPTION PERIOD ALLOWING TAX SALE PURCHASERS TO PROVIDE ADVANCE NOTICE OF THE EXPIRATION OF THE REDEMPTION RIGHTS OF DELINQUENT TAXPAYERS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, AS VARIOUS STATUTES PROVIDE FOR SPECIAL RIGHTS OF REDEMPTION THAT VARY FROM THE *HOBSON* REDEMPTION PERIOD DEPENDING UPON FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES THAT THE TAX SALE PURCHASER CANNOT KNOW OR WOULD KNOW ONLY WITH GREAT

DIFFICULTY AT THE TIME THE SECTION 140.405 NOTICE IS SENT; (C) TAX SALE PURCHASERS CANNOT GIVE ADVANCE NOTICE OF THE TIME WHEN THEY MAY BE AUTHORIZED TO ACQUIRE A COLLECTOR’S DEED, AS THE DATE, IF ANY, WHEN ALL LAWFUL REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED AUTHORIZING THE TAX SALE PURCHASER TO ACQUIRE A COLLECTOR’S DEED CANNOT BE KNOWN IN ADVANCE; (D) NEITHER SECTION 140.405, RSMO, NOR CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS REQUIRE A TAX SALE PURCHASER TO PROVIDE ADVANCE NOTICE OF THE TIME LIMITS APPLICABLE FOR REDEMPTION, THE SPECIFIC PROCEDURES THAT MUST BE FOLLOWED, OR ANY OTHER DETAILS ATTACHING TO THE RIGHT OF REDEMPTION FROM THE TAX SALE; (E) ANY PURPORTED DEFECTS IN NOTICING WERE NOT A GROUND TO INVALIDATE THE COLLECTOR’S DEED UNDER SECTION 140.520, RSMO; AND (F) THE NOTICE LETTERS MAILED AUGUST 27, 2007, INFORMED THE DELINQUENT TAXPAYER AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES OF THEIR RIGHT TO REDEEM, WHICH IS ALL THAT IS REQUIRED BY SECTION 140.405, RSMO.

.....14

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT RELIEF UNDER COUNT I OF APPELLANT’S PETITION WITHOUT MAKING MATERIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW REQUESTED BY APPELLANT, BECAUSE SUCH FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ARE REQUIRED BY RULE 73.01 AND SUCH LACK OF FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW MATERIALLY AFFECTS THE MERITS OF THE ACTION AND/OR INTERFERES WITH APPELLATE REVIEW.

..... 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MISSOURI CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 23

MISSOURI STATUTES

Jones-Munger Act, Chapter 140, RSMo 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

Section 140.310, RSMo (either pre-HB 1316 or post-HB 1316 versions) 6

Section 140.340, RSMo (either pre-HB 1316 or post-HB 1316 versions) 1, 2, 6, 8

Section 140.360, RSMo 5

Section 140.405, RSMo (either pre-HB 1316 or post-HB 1316 versions)
 1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23

Section 140.410, RSMo (either pre-HB 1316 or post-HB 1316 versions)
 1-2, 5, 21, 22, 23

Section 140.420, RSMo (either pre-HB 1316 or post-HB 1316 versions)
 5, 6, 10, 11

Section 140.440, RSMo 5

Section 140.460, RSMo 5, 6, 10-11

Section 140.520, RSMo 2, 8, 9, 13, 15, 26, 26, 27

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES

Rule 73.01 25, 26, 27

Rule 78.07 25, 26

Rule 84.06(c) 29

CASE LAW

Boston v. Williamson, 807 S.W.2d 216 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991) 7, 21, 22

Bullock v. Peoples Bank of Holcomb, 351 Mo. 587, 173 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. 1943)
 5, 7, 18-19, 19, 25

Campbell v. Siegfried, 823 S.W.2d 156 (Mo. App., E.D. 1992)..... 7, 21, 22

Cedarbridge LLC v. Eason, 293 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. App., E.D. 2009) 6, 11, 26

Chambers v. Chambers, 227 Mo. 262, 127 S.W. 86 (1910)..... 22

Glasgow Enterprises, Inc. v. Bowers, 196 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. App., E.D. 2006)..... 12

Glasgow Enterprises, Inc. v. Rossel, 209 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. App., E.D. 2006) 12

Hames v. Bellistri, 300 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App., E.D. 2009)..... 26

Harpagon MO LLC v. Bosch, Appeal No. WD72834 (Mo. App., W.D. August 30, 2011) (no
 longer having any legal effect as same is now pending in this Court as on original appeal)
 7, 23, 24

Harpagon Mo, LLC v. Clay County Collector, 335 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. App., 2011)..... 7

Hobson v. Elmer, 349 Mo. 1131, 163 S.W.2d 1020 (Mo. 1942)
 2, 5, 7, 8, 14, 17-18, 18, 22, 25

Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220, 126 S.Ct. 1708, 164 L.Ed.2d 415 (2006) 5

Keylien Corporation v. Johnson, 284 S.W.3d 606 (Mo. App., E.D. 2009) 26

M & P Enterprises, Inc. v. Transamerica Financial Services, 944 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. banc 1997) 3

Ndegwa v. KSSO, LLC, Appeal No. ED96315 (Mo. App., E.D. October 11, 2011) (no longer having any legal effect as same is now pending in this Court as on original appeal) 23, 24

Powell v. City of Creve Coeur, 452 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. App., St. L. 1970)..... 7, 18, 22

Scherleth v. Hardy, 280 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 5, 9

Sneil, LLC v. TYBE Learning Center, Inc. et al., Appeal No. ED96828 (Mo. App., E.D. February 28, 2012) (no longer having any legal effect as the same is before this Court as on original appeal)..... 2-3, 7-8

Stadium West Properties LLC v. Johnson, 133 S.W.3d 128 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004) 8

State ex rel. Baumann v. Marburger, 348 Mo. 164, 182 S. W.2d 163 (Mo. 1944) 3-4, 7, 19-20, 21, 22, 25

State ex rel. City of St. Louis v. Baumann, 348 Mo. 641, 153 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. Banc 1941) 5

Strohm v. Boden, 359 Mo. 573, 222 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. 1949)..... 7, 21, 25

United Asset Mgmt. Trust Co. v. Clark, 332 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. App., W.D. 2010) 7

U.S. Bank National Association v. Boykin (In re Carl I. Boykin, III), 437 B.R. 346 (Bankr., E.D.Mo. 2010)..... 7

Wentz v. Price Candy Co., 175 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1943) 10

Wetmore v. Berger, 354 Mo. 166, 188 S.W.2d 949 (Mo. 1945)..... 5, 7, 21, 22, 25

York v. Authorized Investors Group, Inc., 931 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App., E.D. 1996) ... 7, 22
